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THE LAWS 

APPROPRIATIONS 

CHAPTER 1. 

[H.B. No. 2-Walton.] 

APPROPH.IATION-DEPOSlTOR'S GUARANTY FUND 
COl\HvllSSION. 

An Act l\lnking an Appropriation for the Use of Depositor's Guaranty Fund 
Commission. 

Be it Enacted by tlw Legislative Assembly of the Slate of North Dakota: 

§ l. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any money in the state t.reasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 
· um of Five Thousand Dollars (S5,000.00) 01· so much thereof as
ma,y be nece�:-;ary for the Depositor's Guaranty Fund Commission,
and for their use, for the following specified purposes, between the
following elates, namely, January 23, HHS to June 30, 1919, both
dates inclu�ive, for the put.ting into operation and full force and
effect, the la,..,· enacted by the Fifteenth Legislative Assembly of
the State of North Dakota, commonly known as the Depositor's
Guaranty Act. Said sum to be paid out on warrants and vouchers
as approved and allowed according to law.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.) \Vhereas it is necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public peace, health and safety that this act 
shall become effective without delay for the following reasons, 
to-wit, namely: 

That there are no moneys now available for the purpose herein 
specified, and whereas it is deemed proper and necessary that the 
Act be put into operation, therefore, this Act shall become and be 
in effect and in force immediately upon its passage and approval· 
by the Governor. 

Approved January 30, 1918. 
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CHAPTER 2. 
[H. B. No. 12-Walton.] 

APPROPRIATION-SPECIAL SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. 

An Act to Appropriate Money for the Payment of Nlile�ge Hnd Per Diem or 
the Members of the Legislative Officers and Em1:loyccs ::i.n<l all other Ex­
penses of the Legislature Incident t.o the JJ, !ding or t!ie Special Session 
Beginning January Twenty-third, 1918. 

PARTIAL VE':!.'O. 
Jnni.ml'y 30, 1918. 

To the Honorable Secretary of State: 
I file herewith House Bill No. J 2, an At:t to Appropriate Money 

for the Payment of :Mileage and Per Diem of the iV[embers of the 
Legislative Officers and Employees and itll ot,IH'r Expenses of the 
Legislature Incident to the Holding of Lhe Special Sc::::ion Beginning 
January twenty-third, 1918, with my a.pprov:tl except as to t.hc 
item of five hundred dollars for miscellaneous expenses and supplies; 

-for the reason that there is a balance in the fund of miscellaneous
expenses, the sum of $656.88 which is sufficient to meet all mis­
c�llaneous expenses. of the Special Session of the Legislature.

Very respectfully, 
LYNN J. FRAZIER, 

Governor. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT OF
THE STATE GovERNMENT.] The sum of Fourteen Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars, in sums hereafter more specifically named; only, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, is, and are hereby appro-

. priated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appro­
priated, for the purposes hereinafter specified. 
. There is _appropriated for the payment of salaries, and mileage 

of members and employees; per diem of officers and employees, 
printing and miscellaneous expenses and supplies for the extra­
ordinary session, beginning January 23, 1918, of the Fifteenth 
Legislative Assembly the following sums: 

Mileage and Per Dicm __ ··-·----·---------···-·········· $13,300.00 
Per Diem of Officers and Employees ...... _... 700.00 
Printing.····-········· ............ ········-···········-············ None 
Miscellaneous Expenses and Supplies........ 500.00 

Total ........................................................ $14,500.00 
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] �THEREAS, it is necessary for the immeq­

iate preservatjon o� peace, health and safety. that this ·act sh�ll
become effective without delay for the followmg I"easons, to-wit: 
That there are now insufficient moneys available for the purpose 
herein specified and the demand is immediate that such appro-
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priation be made; therefore thi: Act. . hall b<'comc and h in force
and effect immedia.tely upon ii · pas. age and appi-oval hy the
Governor. 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 

CHAPTEil 3. 
(S. B. No. 13-Introduced by Jr. Gibbons.I 

A CONCl. RREXT RESOLU'TION. 
WHEREAS ·under the provi.cions of k'ect.ion 69, Compi1cd Laws 

of Tor h Dakota, 1913 t.h • ecrct.ary of ,'tate is required to pub1i. h 
& popular edition of the P::; ion lnw::- and 

\VHEREAs, the law� enacted at t.his 1�pccial Ses�ion of the Fif­
t nth Legi'-lfl tiv A�scmhl� will require a comparativelv smal1 

ok, and making it po:::;ihlc to pul lish Lh authenticated edition 
of uch laws within a comparative1y short space of time thereby 
elimin t.i11g he n re.-�it.y of a popular edit.ion, a.nd 

V ·HEREA� the publient.ion of :,uch popular·edit.ion would appear 
to be an unn cc s:uy cxprn:-;0, 
Th r<'f ore be it Re, ol ued by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, 

the Hou. e of Repn�sentahics Concurring Therein: 

That the popular �dit.ion of the laws pnssed at this special 
.·ion f th<' l· iftt'enth Lcgisln ive Assembly in extraordinary 

,_ ·':'ion a:-sembled be not pri11tcd 1 and 
RE IT F 'H1'H ER HE.·ot\ EU, that th authenticated edition of 

l w of thi� !-peeiul . c•�:;;ion of 't.he I• ift enth Legislative A embly
f" print d in �tyl ·imilar to that of authenticated edition se sion 
w. for the rc�ular ·,:sion oft.hi· Fiftcent.h Legi lative embly 1 

• C' p. that sam to be wire sti chcd and paper covered, qualit.y
and weight of cov r pa.per to be ·imilar to that now u ed for de­
p rtm ntal rC'port · . 

.Approv d January 30, 1918. 

CORPORATIONS 

CHAPTER 4. 
{H.B. o. 5--0lson of Bowman.] 

REI J"TATEME �T OF CORPORATIO. •S. 
An ct to .Amend and Re-enact ction 4521 of the Compiled Laws of orth 

Dakota of 1913 as . mended by Chapter 99 of the Session Laws of J. ortb 
Dakota for 1917. 

Be it Enacted l).y the Leg-falaiive Assembly of the late of orth Dakota: 
§ l. AME. DMEi T.] Tha.t Section 4521, Compiled Lo.ws of
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North Dakota as a-mended by Chapter 99 of the f?ession Laws of 
North Dakota for 1917, is hereby amended a.ncl rc-cuac ·ed to read 
as follows: 

§ 4521. CORPORATIONS 1'1IAY BE R.1'1LNSTATim. How.] Any
domestic corporation which is engaged in act.i ve business under its 
charter or any forejgn corporation autJ10riied to transact business 
in the State of North Dakota engaged in active bu.·i11ess under its 
certificate of authority to transact bu:iness, failing to make said 
report as required by Section 4518 of this diaptcr, may be rein­
stated upon the records of the office of the Secretary of State upon 
the filing of complete annual corporar,ion reports �s provided for 
by Section 4518 and the payment of a foe of' :32 .. 50 nnd in addition 
thereto the payment of a fee of $5.00 for such rcinstn t<'ment; and 
filing in the office of the Secretary of State rLn affidavit stating t.he 
further fact that such corporation was at the tjmc or such default 
and still is engaged in active business in the ::,tate of North Dakota. 
Said corporations shall be reinstated at any time upon filing said 
full and complete annual report within a period of, ix month_s from 
the time of cancellation as provided l�y Section 4518, nnd the pay­
ment of said fees; and at any time aft.er the nid �ix rnont.hs upon 
filing of all and complete annual report.s for a.II years in default 
with a fee of $2.50 for each of said reports allCI the payment of 
$15.00 for each and every year the said corporation ha f.1iled and 
neglected to file full and complete report. 

§ 2. , EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emcrgcnry exists, in t.hat the
charters

► 

of many corporations have been cance.lled by the Secretary 
of State by reason of the failure to make annual reports a required 
by law; and there being no method for validn.t,ing and reinsta.ting 
such corporations; and whereas, it is necessary for the public peace, 
health and safety, therefore, this Act shall take effect and be in 
full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved January 30, 1918. 

COUNCIL OF DEFENSE 

CHAPTER 5. 
[H.B. No. 11-�Valton.] 

COUNCIL OF DEFENSE. 
An Act Creating the North Dakota Council of Defense; Defining its Powers 

and Duties, and Appropriating Money for Carrying out the Purpose Thereof; 
and to Reimburse the Members of the Present Organization Known as the 
North Dakota State Council of Defense for Monies Expended. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. CREATION OF CouNCIL OF DEFENSE.] There is hereby
created a council to be known as the North Dakota Council of
Defense, to consist of the governor and thirteen other members,
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one of ,�hich members shall be the attorney general, and one to 
be appomted by the governor from each judiria.1 di.-trict of the 
sta�.e, such �ppointees to be an elector of the.: judiria,J district from
which appomted, and to hold office during the pleasure of the 
governor. Immediately after their appointment the mC'mbers of 
the cou�cil sha]] meet at the office of the governor _and org;anize
by elect.mg a. secretary. The governor ·hall be the chairman of 
said Council of Defense. 

§ 2. COl',IPENSATION.] :Members of the council ·hall receive
no cot�pen at.ion other than traveling and necessary expense in­
curred m the performance of their duty, excep the secretary, who 
.:.hall receive a .:.alary of fiyc dollars per diem for such time as he 
devotes t.o the work of the council, in t.he discretion of the council 
a hercinaf ter provided. 

3. PowER AKD DtrTlE, .] They hall co-operate with the
comrni:-; ·ioner of agriculture nnd lnbor and consult wit.h farmers 
anu otlwrs who ,night be in neC'd of labor and labor organizations 
and �uch other pN�ons as might be in position t.o furnish labor 
an<l dc\·i�<' nwans for the furnishing thereof, and wit.h the North 
Dakota F('dcrnl Ftt<'l an I l•ood Aclminist.rat.ors in stimulating an 
llH'rf>n · d product it n of food a.nd economy and prese1·vation thereof. 

Th<'y �hrlll mak•� a careful survey and investigation concerning 
th<' pnH:tif'ahilit�, of the usr of lignite coal a.nd other fuel resources 
f the �ta re :111d �hull Pncoltrn.gc its m;e, production and distribution, 

and �hall ::.UJ.!:#H'St to thC" �overnor means of developing and extend­
in� tlw AAIIH'. The�, �hall co-opt>rate and advise with the Federal 
;ovt'fllllH.0ut as to the fuel condition:-; of the state, and see that an 

ad ·qunte �up ply of f ucl will be furni!,hed to this state during the 
·um11wr month!'i, when transportation ·is not over-taxed, so as to
a\·oid a fu •I :--hurl:LJ!: • in the l'-tate during the coming year.

Th y .-hull make a. rC'cord of a.ll property belonging to persons 
in military ::-ervi ·o or in a.ny e ·tablishment or branch thereof, 
who are out of the ·tat becau.:c of such service; and shall make 
uf'h rules nnd rt'gulat.ions as will protect and preserve the same 

whcoc\·cr nt-' e�sit.y exists therefor. 
TIH.')' shall fu1:t.hff have power and it shall be their duty to 

make and promulgate from t.ime to time rnles and regulations for 
tbe promotion and pre ervation of t,he public pea.ce, safet.y and 
welfare, and they may pre cribe rule;:; and regulations under which 
the citizens of this ·tate, not a part of active militia, may organize. 
They may a.I o from time to time, as the exigencies of the occa 'ion 
hall require, make and promulgate rule. and regulations to as ist 

the government of the United States in carrying out and enforcing 
its ln.ws and regulations relative to the conduct of the war. 

Each member of the council shall po'sess the same powers as 
th shC'riff.· of the s-everal coun ies and may exercise such power 
in any part of t.hc ··state, separu,tely or in conjunction with at.her 
police officer�. 

They shall assi t and co-operate with all state and county 
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officials in promoting· patriotism and loyalty to this government 
and humanity, and shall assist and co-operate lwit.h the officials 
in preserving the public peace, health :.tnd su.fct,y, as well as the 
broad democratic principals upon which thi, Nation and State 
,:1,•ere founded. 

And they shall have power to and shall perform aII such other 
duties as the governoi- shall from titnc to time authorize and direct 
under the war powers and the laws and the ·onRtitut.ion of this 
state. 

§ 4'. REPORTS.] It shn.11 be Lhe ch; ty CJf t.h • c·otwcil to report
at the end of each calendar month to I.he ,1.udii.in.g board of the 
state of North Dakota, a voucher str1.t.ernc11t of it-:. (•x.pe11diturcs in 
regular form, properly verified by the cliainna.11 r1r·. <·1.-retary. The 
state auditor shall issue state warrants for :1ll hill:-; �<, reported and 
approved by the state auditing hoard, which warra11t.s shall be 
presented to the state treasurer. If for any rc•ac;on ! IH're shnll be 
no funds to pay the same, he sha.11 enclors- upon t.he back of said 
warrant, "Not paid for want of funds'' n.11cl if sul'h endorsement, 
is made, the said warrants sha,ll thereafter bear int:en'::-t at t,he rate 
of six per cent per annum until pn.id, provided how<•ver, t.hat no 
warrants shall be issued which with the int,crl'Ht th<•r 'On exceed 
the annual appropriation. 

§ 5. :MEETINGS OJ< ... COUNCIL AND ELECTION OF OFFICERS.] At
the first meeting of the council it shall elect one of it.s members 
vice-chairman, who shall preside at it:s meetings whenever the 
governor is unable to attend: and shall from t.inw to time provide 
for such clerical and such other assistH,nce as shall be necessn.n' 
to the proper performance of its dut.ies, the rxpense thereof to 
be audited and paid as other charges agninst the stnte a.re audited 
and paid. The council shall hold such meetings as shall be necessary 
for the proper performance of its duties, which meet.ings shall be 
held at Bismarck, unless to meet the exigencies of some special 
occasion a meeting shall be specially called for some other place 

· in the state. lVIeetings of the council may be called by the governor
or by three membei's upon such notice as shall be practicable under
the exigencies of the particular occa.sion, and the council may at
any meeting provide for stated future meetings.

§ 6. REPORTS. TERMINATION. COMPENSATION.] The council
shall make monthly reports to the governor of all its acts and
expenditures.

Said council of defense is creat.ed for the duration of the war
in which the United States js now engaged, and for the period of
six months thereafter; provided, however, the governor may if
in his judgment the public interest demands, extend the duration
thereof by proclamation from time -to t,ime made.

If in the opinion oft.he council t.he work of the secretary requires
an unreasonable expenditure of time as compared with the· time
spent by the other members of the council, it may allow him a
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compensation not exceeding seven dollars and fifty cents a day
for such time as it finds he should he compensated for .. 

§ 7. APPROPRIATIONS.] Them is hereby aJ?P_ropnaterl from
any money not otherwise appropriated t.lie s1;1m ol fifteen t!·10J:.anc�
dollars per annum, for the purpose of carrymg out the p1ov_1.:-1�:ms
of this act and for the purpose of defraying the expenses of ext- t:rng 

de facto council of defense called into existence by the appoint-
ment of the governor. . . . . 

§ 8. PROVISIONS SEPARABLE.] The prov1s1t�n� of the w1thm

act are hereby declared to be separable and not mterde�)en�len t,
and if one of the provi:::ions shall be d_ecla_red �mconstltut10nal
such declaration shall not affect the const1tut10nahty of any other 
provision of said act. . . . 

§ 9. E:MERGENCY.] ,,'hcreas it is necessary for the 1mm�cha te
pre,ervation of the public peace, hca.lth and safety that this act 
shall become eff ect.ive ·without delay for the following reasons, t?­
wit: That the United Stat.es is now at war, our citizens are now m 
a foreign land fightin� for our own rights and the freedom of man­
kind; it. is necC'ssary to conserve and increase the resource::; of our 
tate and to provide for the nece4sa.ry co-operation between state 

and national governmc-nts in the emergency of the war, therefore, 
thi' act shall become and be in full force and effect upon its passage 
and approval by the governor. 

Approved Jauuary ao, 1918. 

ELECTIONS 

CHAPTER 6. 
[H.B. No. 17-Patterson.] 

ELECTORS IN MILITARY SERVICE. 
An Act to Permit Electors in the Military Service of the United States Absent 

from Their Respective Counties to Vote at General Elections Other than 
Primary and to Amend Section 1003 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota 
for 1913 Relating to Ballots When Furnished the Auditor. 

Be it Enaded b-y LIie Lc(lislalil'e Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 
§_I. ABSENT Vol'ER Wuo 1VlAY VOTE.] Any qualified elector 

o( this state who is absent from the county in which he is an elector 
at_ �ny general election other than primary and engaged in the
milit�ry or naval service of the United States may vote at suchelect10n as hereinafter provided. 

§ 2. DU:TY <?F CouNTY AUDITORS.] The county auditors ofeac� count.y m th1s state must prepar�, keep an? maintain a generalregister o_f names ?� all persons of their respective counties who areengaged m the military or naval service of the United States andshall further k��p and maint�in a r�gister of �uch persons so engagedwho _are qualified to vote m then· respective counties at generalelections other than primary. 
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§ 3. ABSENT VOTER BALLOT How SENT.] It shall be the
duty of each county auditor, at least forty-five days before any 
general election other than primary, of his own accord and without 
application from any elector, to send such abs 'nt voter ballot to 
such elector in the manner provided in S •diem 9H7 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for 1913; provided, however, that the en­
closed envelope shall be duly stamped with return po:·tage and the 
affidavit endorsed thereon may be made by sueli elect.or before his 
immediate commissioned commanding officer; ::wd provided, 
further 1 that such affidavit, need 11ot have any ·enuc if contrary to 
the military orders at the place where made. 

§ 4. BALLOT AND CANVASSING.] Such absent· voter shall make
and subscribe such affidavit before his irr1111rdi:-t-tC' rommissioned 
commanding officer and shall thereupoll, in t.he prr�encc of such 
officer and of no other person, mark sueh ballol·. or ballots in the 
manne1· provided in Section 998 of the Compiled Laws of North 
Dakota for 1913; and the county auditor, upon rt•<·cipt of such 
envelope, shall proceed in the same manner a provided in Sect.ion 
999 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 relating to ausrnt. voter lmllots; 
provided, however, that if any such envelope i� recPived by such 
county auditor too late to be forwarded Lo t.he proper voting pre­
cinct in time to be canvassed, the same shall bci retained by l1im 
and canvassed by the canvassing board oft.he count.y of such auditor 
at any time prior to the meeting of the state cn.nv:1ssing board or 
any adjourned meeting of said board where the :same has been 
received by such auditor in time to canvass ancH.rnnsmit the result!-1 
to the state canvassing boa.rel. In all other respects such absent 
voter ballots of electors engaged in the military service oft-he United 
States shall be treated in the same ma.nner as now provided for the 
absent voter ballots. 

§ 5. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1003 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913 be and the same is hereby amended and 
re-enacted so as to read as follows: 

§ 1003. BALLOTS FURNISHED AUDITOR. w·HEN.] It shall be
the duty of the secretary of state, county auditor, or u.ny other 
officer by law required to prepare any general or pritnary elect.ion 
ballots, to prepare and have printed and deliver to the county auditor 
at least forty-five days prior to the holding of any general election 
and fifteen clays prior to the holding of any primary election, a 
sufficient number of absent voter ballots provided for in Section 
994 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913 and in this 
act, for the use of all voters likely to be absent from such county 
on the day of such election. 

§ 6. EMERGENCY.] "'\Vhereas, an emergency exists in that
there is no provision whereby persons in the active military service 
of the United States, absent from their respective counties, and 
especially thos� in forei�n co�mtries, may vote, and whereas it is 
manifestly agamst public policy and endangers the peace, health
and safety of the people of this state to deprive men engaged in the
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military service of the United Stat.cs and devoting their lives to the
defense ?f their country, of t.�e right to vote, therefore, this act
shall be m force from and aft.er its passage and approval. 

Approved January 30, 1918. 

HOSPITAL FOR INSANE 

CHAPTER 7. 
[H.B. N'o. 14-Peterson of Towner.] 

GIVING A CREDIT TO HOSPITAL FOR INSANE. 
An Act Giving a Credit to the Stat.c Hospital for• the Insnne for the Sum of 

Fifty Thousand Dollars. 
Be ii Enacted by the. L-eqislalive Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota: 

§ I. CREDIT To STATE HosPITAL FOR THE INSANE.] The
tate tre.a�urer shall give a credit to the state hospital for the insane 

for the sum of fifty t,housa.nd dollars ($50,000.00) for a term of eight 
months from the date this act goes into effect, or so much thereof 
a.s may he deemed necessary by the board of control. Said sum
to b paid out on wanan ts and vouchers as approved and allowed
according to law.

§ 2. LIABILI'l'Y OF 0FFlCERs.l It is hereby especially provided
that "ha.pt r 152 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota 
for the year HH5 and all other laws relating to the liability of 
office1" :5hall not apply to this act. 

§ 3. E.MEHGENCY.] \Vhereas an emergency exists in that there
are not sufficient. funds for the clothing and feeding of the patients 
in the state ho pital for the insane, and whereas the public peace, 
bealt h an l !ili.fety requires immediate relief, ther:efore, this act shall 
take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. 

Appro\ e<l January 30, 1918. 

CHAPTER 8. 
[S. B. No. 2-Pendray.] 

MAL TAI 1KG PATIENTS IN HOSPITAL FOR IN-SArE. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 1762 of the Compiled Laws of the State 

of _ orth Dakota for the Year 1913 as Amended by Chapter 144 of the 
Session Laws for the Year 1917, Relating to Maintaining Patients in the 
Hospital for the Insane. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of '1'i orth Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1762 of the Compiled Laws
of orth Dakota for the year 1913 as amended by the 1917 Session 
Laws is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows: 

§ 1762. CosT OF TREATMENT. How DETERMI ED.] The
board of control of the state hospital for the insane shall from time 
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to time fix the amount to be paid for the boa.rel, care and treatment 
of the patients, which shall not exceed the sum of twenty-fow­
dollars per month for resident;s of the slate; provided, however, 
that all non-residents shall pu.y the actual cost of care and treat­
ment, and the amounts so fixed shall be the surn the �tate hospital 
for the insane shall be entitled to clemanc.l [or keeping any patient 
and the certificate to that effect, subscribed an<l ·worn to by the 
superintendent shall be evidence of the amouut. due as fixed. 

§ 2. Ei\IERGENCY.) ,vheron,s an Cllicrg:enes exist::; in that there
are not sufficient funds with which t.o prvpc:rly r ·cd :-1.ud clothe the 
patients in the state hospital for the in;.,rne and whereas it is 
necessary for the immediate preservtt Lion of tlic hen..lt.h. safety and 
peace of the public; therefore, this act slwJl bec()me and he in effect 
and in force immediately upon its pa.s�agc mid app!'und. 

Approved January 30, HJ18. 

INSURANCE COMPANIES 

CHAPTER 9. 
[I-I. B. No. 13-Clrnrch.] 

COUNTY l\lIUTUAL INSURANCE C01 I PA KIES. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Sec.tion 17 of Chapter 172, Laws of 1915. 
' 

' 

Be it Enacted by the Legislatii•e Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota.: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 17 of Chapter 172, Se$::-ion Laws
of 1915, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

§ 17. All county mutual insurance companies now organized
or hereafter organized shall be perpetual, provided that a.ny county 
mutual insurance company now organized, may amend its u.rticles 
of incorporation as provided for by law, so as to extend the term 
of its incorporation perpetually. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] ·whereas an emergency exists-, in that
there are several county mutual insurance companies whose articl�s 
of incorporation will expire before July 1st, 1918; and whereas it 
is necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace, healt.h 
and safety, that immediate relief be given, therefore, this act 
shall take effect and be in force fr9m and after its passage and 
approval. 

Approved January 30, 1918. 
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CHAPTER 10. 
[H. B. No. 9-l�urtz.] 

CIVIL RIGHTS OF �!EMBERS OF :MILITARY AXD XAV-U, 
. 

ESTABLISHNfE.NTS. 

11 

An Act Regulating the Civil Rights of :Members of the Military and Naval 
Establishments of the United Stntcs Engaged in the Present \Vnr. 

Be iJ. Enaded by the Legislative Asserribly of the Sta.le of North Dakol.a: 

§ l. No proceeding, by act.ion or otherwi. e, shn.ll he had or
taken in this sta.te for the foreclosure of a mort.gn.ge, or other lien, 
or rPal or per�onal property, or for the cancellat.ion of an executory 
contra t for the snle of lnnd; or for the recovery of any indebt.cdne s 
agains;t any p<•1--on in t.he active military service of the United 
'tat-c as hNC'innftor d •fined, during the time t.he United States is 

engag�d in t.lw present war and for an additional period of one year, 
and during such time no further proceeding shall be taken in any 
action or procc<•ding t.11:1.t is pending n.t the time of the taking effect 
of hi.: .-\ct in whi ·h :nch a per. on is a party over the objection of 
such party, his attorney or any person interested on his behalf, 
not· hall any jud).!;mcnt :ctgainst such person in the military service 
be nf orced :1j!ain:·t him or hiR property durin!?: said period . 

. 2. Th .. term "pP.rson in he active military service of t.he 
Unit <l dak.�'' within the meu11ing of this Act, means any person 
who i.., a.ct uullv called to service and is under the direction and 
commnnd of the military aut.horit.ies of the United States in any 
line of militar dul,y that prevent,s him from attending to his own 
ordinary bu iness affair.�, but it does not include a person only 
t mporarily or incidentally engaged in some special or temporary 
er 1c 

3. n , proceeu.ing taken again.-t any such person in the
active military service of the United States, shall be treated as 
ab olutely void, at the election of such person, and upon proper 
application to vac:.ate the same within the period mentioned in 
ection 1 hereof i �hall be vacated a.nd declared void as a matter 

of course; provided, however, if such proceedings were taken in 
good faith without. knowledge of the fact t.hat the per on proceeded 
again t wa o in th sen ice of the ni ted States, then· the person 
so proceeding shall uot be liable to any dama.ge on account of 
taking such proceedings and shall be subject to no penalties on 
account thereof, except that he shall be liable to account to the 
per"'on so proceeded against in such way as to equitably restore 
such p rson to the position he would be in if such proceeding had 
not been taken. 

§ 4. Notwithstanding anything in thi Act to the cont,rar.
provided, in case it hall be made to appear to a distri t court 
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of this state _that the property of a person so engaged in the active 
military service of the United StateR, subject to liens or to seizure 
under execution is of such character or so situate that it is liable 
to become wasted and depreciated in value, or for any reason 
should be disposed of, the court shall make his order that the 
person in possession of such pToperty, or such rrlative::; of the owner 
as it shall deem proper, be cited to apnC.'ar i cl'ore it and upon such 
appearance the court shall diligently and informally and with a 
view to avoiding expense, inquire im.o the �it,ualiun, and if upon 
such inquiry the court is satisfied tha(. snclt property will depreciate 
in value, or that the interests of the pa, i-i0.:-; require that it should 
be disposed of, it shall make an order that. uron p;iviHg bond with 
sufficient surety, to be approved by the cl,·rk of said court, to 
indemnify the owner for the _value of tlHi pmpl!rt_y in cuse it shall 
ever be adjudged that such foreclosure <.lr 8L'ii11rc wa!- nol for a 
vaHd existing debt, which bond sha.11 be filed in the office of tJ1c 
clerk of said court, then such mortgage or 01.lwr lien may be fore­
closed, or such property may he taken on cxecut.ion, a.· t.he cnse 
may be, but the judgment in any such fore ·lo:--urc prorecding shall 
not be taken to have established t.hc validity or amoun1. of t.hc debt 
for foreclosure of which such action was had, but, surh quest.ion 
shall be open to determination in any action on such bond provided, 
however, to recover on such bond the owner must. bring his act.ion 
within the period mentioned in Section 1 of this Act. 

§ 5. In any character of proceeding that, ma.y come before
the county court or any other court of t.he st.a.t.e for t.he adminis­
tration of estates, or for any other purpose in which there a.re parties 
who do not make appearance it shall be the duty of such court 
of its own motion to diligently inquire and ascert.ain whether any 
of such parties are in the active military service of the United 
States, and that they have any probable substantial rights involved 
in such proceeding, then the court shall stay the closing of t.he pro­
ceeding or shall segregate the right of such party lea.ving such right 
undetermined, or make such other appropriate disposition of the 
proceeding as will, m1der the circumstances thereof, serve to protect 
the rights of such parties, and the court may in any approprin,te 
case, require any other party to such proceeding to give bond with 
sufficient surety for the protection of the rights of such person. 

§ 6. All taxes, whether on real or personal property, now due
or hereafter to become due on property owned by any person in 
the active military service of the United States, shall be held in 
abeyance and no proceedings taken for the collection thereof 
until the expiration of the period mentioned in Section 1 of this 
Act. 

To obtain the benefits of this Section it shall be necessary for 
some person on behalf of such person in the military service, t.o 
file with the Treasurer of the appropriate count.y, a.n affidavit 
to the effect that the person against whom such taxes are charged
is in such active military service, which affidavit shall be filed a.t 
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01·. before the time when taxes become delinquent, and upon the 
filmg thereof the Treasurer shall make a notation upon his records 
to the effect that the collect.ion of such taxes iR suspended on account 
of the military service of the taxpayer. But not,hing herein shall 
be .taken as preventing the right of the Treasurer to receive pay­
ment of such taxes whenever offered. 

§ 7. In any action or proceeding sought to be taken after
the_ close of the period provided for in Secti.on 1 of this Act, the
period of such military service shall be excluded in computing the 
statutory limitation. 

§ 8. Nothing in this Act provided shall be. construed as
limiting the right of a.ny person in the attive military service of 
the United St.ates to maintain on his own behalf any action in 
any court, or to make a.ppearanee and give consent to the main­
tenance of any action or proceeding a.gainst him, or to waive by 
exp1�ess agreement any right or privilege granted hereby.

§ 9. E�H�RGEN 'Y.] \Vheroas, lart1:c 11umbcrs of the citizens
of t.hc stat<:' arc now absent from the state in the military service 
of the United State8, it. is n<.>ee�sary for the immediate preservation 
of the pul51ic peace, health and safety t.lrn,t, the provisions of this 
Aet l>ec-ome opr•ra t.ive at once after its passn.ge a.nd approval. 

It i,· hNt>by providPd that. the same shall take effect and be in 
fore<' from thf.• time of its approval by the Governor. 

Approved Ja.mrnry 21), 1918. 
. ' 

PROHIBITION 

CHAPTER 11. 
lH. 13. No. 8-lntroduced by Mr. Harris.] 

A JOI�T RESOLl 7TION RATIFYING A PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
TO THE CO�S'fll.'UTION OF THE l NITED STATES OF 

Al\:IE.HlCA·. 

WHEREAS 1 Both houses of the sixt.y-fifth Congress of the United 
States of America, at the second s<�ssion by a constitutional ma­
jority of two-thirds thereof, made a.nd passed the following propo­
sition to amend the Constitution of the Unit.eel States of America, 
m t.he following words, to-wit: 

"JOINT RESOLUTION 
Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United 

States. Resolved bv the Sena.te and House of Representatives 
of the United States -of America in Congre.ss assembled (two-t.hirds 
of each Honse concurring therein), that t-he following amendment, 
to the Constitution be, and hereby is, proposed to the States, to 
become valid as a pa.rt of the Constitution when ra.tified by the 
legislatures of the several states as provided by the Constitution: 
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ARTICLE __ _____ _ 

"§ 1. After one year from the ratificntion of t.his article the 
manufacture, sale, or 'transportation of intoxica.t ing liquors wit.bin, 
the importation ~thereof in to, or the export.a ti on t.hcreof from the 
United States and all territory subject t.o Lhe juri;:;cliction thereof 
for beverage purposes is hereby prohilJik'ci. . 

"§ 2. The Congress and the several statt·~ ~hall have con­
current power to enforce this article by appropriate legislation. 

'·'§ 3. This article shall be inoren~Li v<:• unit'.-;~; it ~hnll have been 
ratified -as an amendment to the Cons titnlion by the Legislatures 
of the several states, as provided in L!w Comd i t. 111 ion, within seven 
years from the elate of the submission licreof to t.110 States by Con­
gress." 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED nY 'I'llJ.: L1·;<.;J:-.L\Tl\"1:; AssE.\IBLY 
OF TI-rn STATE OF NORTH DAKO'I'A, DuLY Co)i n:xr·:n, That. the said 
foregoing proposed amenclmcnL to tlie () m:-; t il 11ti1J11 of I he United 
States of America be, and the sa rnP- is lierl'hy, rn lilied hy t.he Legis­
lative Assembly of the State of Nort.h D nko ta. 

And be it further resolved t.lmt. cerl ifi< ~d eopics of t Iii:-: preamble 
and joint resolution be forwn.rdecl by t.ho C:overnor of this stall"' to 
the Secretary of State of the Unit.eel St.:1t'e::; of :\111t>riea aL \Vn:'h­
ington, to the presiding officer of Lho 8011n t.0 nf 1.ht• 1 nitrd ~ta tr~ 
and to the Speaker of the House of Hl·prPi::c nta t i\'es of the U nited 
States. 

Approved January 28, 1018. 

SABOTAGE 

CHAPTER 12. 
[S. B. No. 21-CommiUec ou Stale Affairs.] 

SABOTAGE. 

An Act Defining the Crime of Sabotage and Prescribing t.hc Penalty Therefore. 

Be it Enacted by the Legisla.t-ive Assembly of the Stale o.f North Dakota: 

§ 1. Any person who clt'1ring t he period t.11e United States is 
engaged in the present war shall either wilfully or maliciously 
cause to be set on fire, either directly or through or by the assist­
a.nce and act of another person, or through or by menns of any 
chemical or mechanical apparatus or any sun glass~ or the control 
of any electrical current, any building, cn.r or boat., in which a.ny 
food produrt for the use of ma.n or beast is kept, stored or being 
transported, or in which any work or food producing animals shall 
be housed; or who shaJl wilfully n.nd maliciously in any of the 
ways herein before mentioned ca.use any grain or food products 
for the use of man or beast to be set fire to in shock, stn.ck or other 
form; or who shall wilful.ly and maliciously poison or otherwise 
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ki_ll a�:iy. work <;>r _food produc:ir;g a11i1nal 1 the prop rty of anotherwith mtent to mJure t.he owner or hinder J-iim in anv arrricull-ural
operat.ions, �r to les:cn the country's food supply, shalt' be guilty
of �abot�ge m the first degree, an<l upon c:om iet.ion thereof, shall
be 1mpnsoned in the penitent.iary from one year to Jife. 
. § 2. Any person who shall dnring t-he periocl t.hc United States 
18 eng:.1,g�cl in the present war attempt to commit any act, which 
attempt 1� successful would constit.ut.e sabotage in the fir::>t degree; 
or who w�th the purpqse of hindering or delaying the harve. ting 
or t-h_reshrng_ of any crop, shall infli ·t inquiry upon any farm
ma�lunery either directly or by placing foreign sub tance in any 
grnii: to be harve::-tccl or thre�hed thereby; or who with intent· 
to hmder or hamper the gm· 'rnmcnt of the United Stat.cs in the 
pro-iecu ion of or prcpnra I ion for sueh, ar shall in any other manner 
d troy any other proprrt.y shall be guilt,y of sabotage in the second 
drlJ'r e_, an l upon conviction thereof sh.1.U be punished by imprison­
m nt m t-he p<'nitent.i�1r for not lrss lhan one year a-nd not more 
ha� l\.,.-en ly y 1 r�. 

:r . ny crim a: defined lH•rcin committed within the period 
pre::-:eril cd by thi. act :-hall be puni:--hcd und r the terms hereof 
through co11vi ·tion or fin.-tl jndp;mcnt thereon or both may take 
plac r b<' irnpr ;-;rd n.fter th t i-rnination of such period. 

� 4. EM1mt:ENCY.] Whereas the countl'y is engaged in war 
�md gr at. dtrnge1· exi.-t::- that efforts will be made to destroy its 
f uppl}. it is n 'C('s:nry for the protection of public health, 
P c and saf t · t Int t-his Act hould take effect from and after 
it_ p, ·.�;1� and ·approval, the . ame ·hall become effective imme­
drntC>ly after it· .1ppront.l by the Governor. 

A.µpro" d January 30, 1918. 

SEED, GRAIN AND FEED 

'H · PTEH. · 13. 
[FI. B. Ko. 1-�faddock of Mountrail.) 

BO�DS AND WARRANTS FOR SEED GRAIN. 
An Act to Ameud and Re-enact Sections 3471-3472-3473-3476-3477-3478-3479-

34 0--34 1-348:2-3483-348-1-34 '6-3-187 nnd 3488 of the Compiled Laws of 
�orth D. kota for the year 1913, Aut.l1orizing Counties to issue Bonds and 

Warrants to Procure f'eed Grnin and Feed for Needy In.habit.ants Therein 
and Providin"' for the Issuance of Bonds ancl Warrant.s for Seed Grain by 
Countie und A.icl by t.he t:ite in respect thereto, and making an Appro­
priation Therefor. 

Be it Enacted by ll,e Legislalil'e Assembly of the Stale of ·ri.rorth Dakota:

I. ME TD:\rE JT.] That ection 3--!71 of the Cqmpiled Laws
of ... rth Duko ., 1913, i bereb amended and re-enacted o as 
to r nd a follow..:: 

§ 3471. BONDS AUTHORIZED. PETITIO� FoR. TIME TO Ru -.J
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In auy county of the state where the crops for any preceding year 
have been a total or p::ntial fo,ilure by reason of drouth, hail or 
other cause., it shall be lawful for, and it shall be the duty of the 
boa.rd of county commissjoners of such county to issue the bonds 
of the county under and pursuant to the provisions of this article, 
and with the proceeds derived from the sule thereof, to purchase 
seed grain and feed for the inhabitant.:--; thereof who a.re in need of 
seed grain and feed, and are unable to prot:urc the same, whenever 
said board shall be petitioned in writing F-:o to do by not less than 
fifty freeholders resident in the county; and said boa.rel at a n1eet­
ing called as hereinafter provided to eousitler �:.iid petition, shall 
by a majority vote determine that the prayer of I.he pctitioneri-­
should be granted; provided, th.it all ._u�h p •Lition:-; shall be filed 
with the county auditor on or before the twcn y-fift h tlay of Feb­
ruary; and thereupon it shall be the duty of :-;·,id offire.r to fort-h­
with call a meeting of the board of couuty con,rnit:ioner of his 
county to consider said p tit.ion· and provided, fur her that t.he 
total amounts of bonds is uecl by any count.y under Lbe provisions 
of this article shall not., with t,hc then exi.:Ling ind()htt•dne ·' of t.he 
county, exceed tbe limit of indebtedness fixed hy 1.he con ·t.itution 
in such case; that said bonds shall be in clcnumina.t.ions of from 
one hundred to five hundred clollnrs; :::;ha.II hC',ll' a rnte of interest. 
not exceeding six per· cent per annum, pn.,vn.ble SC'111i-annuallj nt. 
such place and time as shall be detcl'mined by the hon.rd, and that 
all bonds issued under the provisions of this art.iclC' P.ball become 
due and payable in not less than one nor more t.}rn,n five yea.rs from 
the date thereof, the date of nrn.turit�y to be fixed by the county 
board at the time of the issua.nce thereof wit.h the above limit.at.ion. 

§ 2. AMENDMENT.] That Sect.ion 3472 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted so as 
to read as follows: 

§ 3472. BONDS, How EXECUTED.] Such bonds shall be signed
by the chairman of the board of county commissioners and be 
attested by the county auditor, who shall n.ffix the seal of the county 
thereto and shall have indorsed thereon a certificate signed by the 
county auditor, stating that said bonds are issued pursuant to 
law and are within the debt limit. 

§ 3. AMENDi\tENT.) 'That Section 3473 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted so 
as to read as follows: 

§ 3473. BoNDs, How SOLD on DISPOSED OF.] Immediately
after it has been determined to issue bonds or warrants-for any 
county the county auditor shall notify the Commissioner of Agri­
culture and Labor, giving full part.iculars. Thereupon, the Com­
missioner of Agriculture and Labor shall act for and on behalf of 
the board of county commissioners in the sale or disposition of 
any bonds to be sold. He shall receive sealed proposals for the 
purchase of such bonds or any part thereof, after giving at least 
ten days notice in one leading daily newspaper within this state, 
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in two leading daily newspapers without. this state, at financialcenter.s, and one newspaper withjn th0. cmmty for which b<mclc, are�o be lS&ued, together with such other pu!Jlidtv a: in hi: di�cretion
18 deemed advisable. He shall , .II the bo;di:i of oa<:h countv 
�epara.tely to the highest bidder f �r ca, h but he h�ll not. elJ themor less than p�r, and he mn.y reJCC any or all bids ot· po�tpouethe _sale from time to time, not, exceeding ten day-, or in his dis­cretio� �e may call for new bid::., provjded, however, that saidomm1ss10ner may scU or di··pose of said bonds or any part thereofto_ t.�e st.ate of .1. r orth Dakota or nnv board thereof. without re­c�ivmg proposal· t,het· ,for, or giving� not.ice, a:; herein before pro­ided, but he �hnll not sell them for les than par. 

� 4. A:\IE.NDMENT.] Th:1.t Rcction 3-176 of the Compiled Laws of Nort.h Dakota for HH3. j� hercbv amC>nded and re-enacted so as
to read as f oJ lows: 

· ., 

§ 3-l76. TAX L:rcvrno FOR SrNKING FuND. BoNDS REGIS­
TE_HE?.) For the purpose of securing prompt pa.yment of the 
prmc1pnl and inlf'resl of suid bond�, t.hcre shall he levied by the 
board of county commission<'l' at t.hc t.ime and in the manner 
. th r taxes nre lc,iNI, 'uch sunr a� ·hall be sufficien to pay such 
lll �re� , and in :1ddilion thereto a 'inking fund tax ·hall be annually 
I v1 d �uffitiC'nt t.o p:1j and retire nid bonds at their maturity, 
and _it shall I t.hc clut) of the county t.reusurer to pay promptly
tbe mtcr •:-t up n th said bou<ls a .. the same shall fall due. No 
ta·. or fund provi<l(•d for the payment of such bonds, either principal 
� mt<•r .·t :hall at. any t.ime be u ·ed for any other purpose; pro­

v1ded, bmyp\- r Urn. the board of county commis ioners may de­
p it any par or porLion of the inking fund herein provided for, 
m an r hank furni,:hing saLisfactory ccurity to the st�te of �forth 
D kota, which hall furnish to the ount) a bond of mdemmty to 
b approved by the bourd, and receive interest on the same which 
shall be reditetl to the sinking fund. It shall be the duty of t?e 
tre ur r when ·aid bond or any coupons at.tached thereto are paid 
to �ancel the . ame by writing upon he face thereof he_ word

paid" and he date of paym nt.. Before the bonds are delivered 
to the purchaser, he treasurer of the county shall regi ter the_m in 
a book to be provided for that purpose, known as the bond register, 
in which regi:st Jr he shalJ enter the number of each bond, its date, 
da e of maturit,v amount rate of interest, to whom and where 

J' / . 
t pa:-; able; provided that said treasurer shall receive a per cen um 

at the discretion of the county commissioners, not to exceed. one 
p r cent, for the recei, iog and di bur�ii1g of the amount r_ece1ved
from he ... ale of sa.i l bonds, . aid per cent.um to b covered mto t.he 
treasury a a part of the salary fund. The board of county c_om­
m·, ioners may i u warrants in ea'cl of bonds, a� now prov1�ed 
by law fo1· the i suance of warrant b fore this act became effective, 
if in their judo-ment the best interests of the coun � are t�ereby 
served· provi led, hat such warrants ·hall not, be ts �ed m any 
amount o exceed fiye per cent of the as�e �ed valuation of such 
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county, provided; further, that such wn.rrants shall not be sold 
below par; and provided, further, that such warrants shall not 
be term warrants. 

§ 5. AMENDMENT.] That Section 3,177 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913, is -hereby amended and re-enacted so 
as to read as follows: 

§ 3477. PROCEEDS UsED ExcLUSJVELY To PuncHASE SEED
GRAIN AND FEED.] The fund arising from the . ale of said bonds 
shall be applied exclusively by the SJ-id boa1·d for the purchase 
of seed grain and feed, for residents of t.hc stntc who farm land within 
the county who are unable to procure the •·ame; provided that the 
county commissioners shall determine the u.muuHt of seed and. 
feed or either, which each applicant, shu.il rc<;eive, and provided 
fw-ther, that the county auditor shall i-::::1H; 1·,o enc-It applicant an 
order for the number of bushels of en.ch kirnl of .-red gr:Lin, 'together 
with the amount of feed, that has berm a.lLowecl by the board, to 
be fuTnishecl to any one applicant. 

§ 6. AMENDMENT.] That Section 34:78 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913, is hereby ame1iclecl and re-enacted so 
as to read as follows: 

§. 3478. COMMISSIONERS l\1AY Issu.E \VAnHANTS :FOR PUR­
CHASE.] In providing for the purchase of seed grain and feed or 
either, the commissioneI"s may in lieu of issuing bonds, order 
_warrants drawn upon the general fund of the county to pay for 
the seed grain purchased under the general provisions of this article; 
provided, that such warrants shall not be sold below pu.r, and pro­
vided, further, that such warrants shall not be term warrants. 

§ 7. AMENDMENT.] That Section 3479 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted so 
as to read as follows: 

§ 3479. APPLICATION FOR Arn, How l\1ADE.] All persons
entitled to, and wishing to avail themselves of the benefit of this 
article, shall file with the county auditor, on or before the twent.ieth 
day of 1\1:arch an application duly S'worn to before said county 
auditor, or some other officer authorized to administer oaths. Said 
application shall contain a true statement of the number of acres 
the applicant has plowed or prepared for seeding; how many acres 
the applicant intends to have plowed or prepared for seeding; how 
many bushels and what kind of _grain he wili require to seed the 
ground so prepared as aforesaid; how many bushels of grain the 
applicant harvested in the preceding year, and the amount, and 
kind of grain and feed that he has in his possession; that the appli­
cant has not procured and is not able to procure -the necessary 
seed grain for the current year; that he desires the same for seed 
and feed and no other purpose, and that he will not sell or dispose 
of the same or any part thereof, but will use the same and the 
whole thereof in seeding the land prepared or to be prepared for 
crop; that the applicant wpl seed the wheat and rye befo�·e May 
twentieth, and all other gram before June tenth, except gram sown 
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for �od�er purposes may be sown up to June twentieth. Said
application shall also contain a true and full descript.ion of �11 tht 
real and personal property owned by the applicant, and the en­
C1:1IJ?�rances thereon; and a true description by govern, 1enl sub­
d1v1s1ons .of the land upon whjch the npplicant intend� to sc rw said
see� gram. All applications filed under the provisions of t.hi" 
�rt1cle �hall be consecutively numbered and shall be op<m t.o public 
mspect1on, and no application ."hall he eonsiclcred by the board of 
�ounty commissioners except such as have been made and filed 
lil the manner prescribed in thi:· section; provided, that the boa.rd 
of �ounty comrnissioner8 may jn their cli:.,cretion consider any appli­
�at1on although made nfter t.he time so specified. If the applic:ant 
1s. a renter the owner of the land sha.ll �·ign the application with
him, �mless an exception is made by t.hc county commissioners in 
uch mstance. 

§ 8. AMEJ'\DMENT.] Tlin..t Sect.ion 3480 of the Compiled Laws
of Nor h Dakota for 1913, i.: hereby a.1.uended and re-enacted so 
as to read a:- follow::s: 

, 3-1- 0. rl.DJUSTII�:-.'T OF APPLICATION, COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

�L\!'E.] The boa.rd of county commissionel's of each county 
r umg bond::; or wa.1Ta.11 ts undl�r the provisions of this artic::le are 
hereby appoi11t<'d and constitute a board of examination and 
adju t mcnt of the applica timv for seed grain and feed filed under 
the prcc ding :-;ection, und it shall be the duty of said board to 
meet at th ·ouuty a.udit.or ,.s office within t.en clays after the filing 
of . id petiti m, or ru· ··oon thereafter as possible, to examine and 
conr-i<ler st>1x1,ra t ,ly cuch application filed under the provisions of 
this article, :uid to determine who are entitled to the benefits 
ther of1 and th, amount to which each applicant is entitled, and 
. i I board shall on or before the twenty-fifth day of l\Ia.rch, deliver 
anrl fil with the county auditor, its adjustment of the said appli­
cation , whi ·b ·hall be signed by the chairman of the board. 

§ 9. AitENDMENT.j That I cction :3481 of the Compiled Law
of North Dakota for 1913, is hereb) amended and re-enact-ed so 
as to read as follo\-. s: 

§ 3481. CONTRACT FOR HEPAY.MENT. DELINQUENT PAY-
.ME YT ExTENDED ON TAX LIST. PLACED IN J UDGME. T.] Th 
county auditor of each county shall as soon as the count.} commis­
sioners, shall have performed the duty prescribed in the preceding 
section issue to each applicant. demanding it an order for the 
number of bushels of each kind of seed grain and amount of feed 
wbi h has been allowed to said applicant, unle otherwi e direct d 
by the Board or the Chairman thereof; provided, however, that 
said order hall not be delivered until said applicant shall have 
igned a contract in duplicate, which contract hall have the same 

force a.nd effect as a promi sory note, attc._ted by the county 
auditor to the ffect that said applicant for and in con ideration of 
the_················-·······-···-···························--·····bu hels of seed grain and 
······················-···-···--···-·········-····················-·············of f ed recei ed from
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--·-----·----··--······a······-····-············Couuty, promi e to pay to said county 
·································-···········•··········dollars, the amount of cost of said.
�eed grain and feed; that the amount of such indebtedness shall
become due and payable on the first da.y of October in each year,
in ,vhich said seed grain and feed is furnished together with interest,
on such amount from the date of the bonds pl'ovicled for herein,
at the rate not to exceed six per cent pet' annum, and if such in­
debtedness be not paid on or before the fift.ccnth day of October
in that year it shall then be the duty of the county auditor of said
county to cause the amount of said in lei t-edne .. s to he entered
upon the tax lists of said county then in thr hands of t.he county
treasurer as a 1ien against the land owned by the applicant for
which said seed and feed were furnished, to bci r.ollrctcd as taxe.
are, and the sum so entered and levjed shall bl:' a lien upon the
real estate owned by said person, for which said .·epd 1\.lld feed were
furnished, until said indebtedness is fully pn,id, when it :hall be
the duty of the proper officer to cancel the same: provided, that
such indebtedness shall not be subject, to the pC'rntlly provided for
taxes, nor shall it bear a greater rate of in lerc·.-t I han six per cent
per annum.

Provided further, that if the applica.nt, is a re11tc-r the o,, ner 
of the land shall also sign the contract. wit-h him, exc·(•pt- in rasr 
where an exception is made by an order on the hoard of county 
commissioners, and where the owner signt'd sueh contract,, the 
comity shall in addition have a Iirn i.1pon all re�t.l c�tn.l of such 
owner upon which said seed and "Tain was sown. 

If such indebtedne. s be not paid on or before November firRt, 
of such year, or if the sheriff hall ha.ve reason t.o bl'licve t.h:it nny 
person who shall have received a.id under this a.ct is about. to remove 
from the county, or is about to sell and dispose of his grni11 without, 
first paying to the county the amount due, it. shnll be his duty 
to take and sell a sufficient amount of grain of such applicant to 
pay such indebtedness, including the cost of seizure .. in the same 
manner as now provided for the collection of taxes in Sect.ion- 2166 
of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913. 

It shall be the duty of 'the County Treasurer t.9 collect said 
notes as they fall due and upon payment of the sa,me to satisfy 
the lien in the office of the register of deeds and return the note 
to the debtor. 

1t·shall further be the duty of the county treasurer to deliver 
to the state's attorney a statement of all contracts which remain 
unpaid on the first day of January 1 following the said year, and it. 
shall be the duty of the state's a.ttorney to immediately in behalf 
of and in the name of said coun t.y to commence an action for the 
placing of such indebtedness in jud,:;ment, or for the foreclosure 
of the lien securing any of srud notes in a.ccordance with the laws 
providing for the foreclosure of liens or of mortgages. 

§ 10. AMENDMEN'l'.] That Section·3482 oft.he Compiled Laws
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of North Dakota, 1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted so as 
to read as follows: 

§ 3482. CONTRACT :iVL-\DE FrnsT LTEK.] Under the filing of
th� contracts provided for in Section 3480, the eount,) shall :1equire 
a Just and valid lien upon the crops of grain nnd feed ra.i:-ed each 
year by the person receiving seed grain and feed to the amount of 
the sum then due to the county upon s::1icl contraet, ,vhich shall as 
�o the crops covered thereby have priority over all other liens and 
mcurnbrances thereon, excC'pt thre"l1er1, and labor lien:--. 

The countv shall in addition have a lien, if the owner of the 
real estate has signed the application and note, upon all real estate 
described in the application uporr which said grain is to be sown, 
�hich shall have priorit,y over all encumbrnnce·s except tho-e exist­
�ng at the time t.his act goes into eikr-t. And the filing and_ record­
mg of suid contract shall be held and considered to be full and 
ufficient. not.ice to ull parties of the existcnee a.nd extent of said 

Ii n upon said crops of 1rrain and feed raised, and upon said land, 
whi h ,_hall cont.innc in force until the a.mount covered by said 
contrnct :5hall be fully paid. 

§ 11. A:-.rn1''DMEX'r.] That Section 3483 of the Compiled Laws
of Nort..h Dakota, lD.13, is hereby a.mended and re-enacted so a.s 
tor :1.d as follows: 

· 3-t 3. THEAsumm. TO G1vE NOTICE.] On the first day of
Ortober fo11o" ing the furnishing of any seed or feed under the 
provi:ion of this a<:l, the eounty treasurer shall mail to each person 
having obtained aid under the provi.-ions of this act, a statement 
of the amount which wilJ be due upon bis note on the date it 
becomcL· due. 

. 12. AMENDMENT.] That Section 3L184 of the Compiled Laws 
of ":'"orth Dakota,, 191:3, is hereby amended and re-enacted r-;o as 
to read as follows: 

34 4. PENALTY FOR l\.1JSUSE OF SEED FURNISHED.] Any 
per�on or persons, who contrary to the provisions of this article, 
s II, transfer, take or carry away, or in any manner di:spose of the 
seed grain and feed or any pa.rt thereof, furnished by the county 
under thi.� Act, or shall use or dispose of said gra.in and feed or any 
part thereof, for any othei· purpose than that of planting or sowing 
and feeding the same as stated in this application, or shall sell, 
transfer, take or carry away, or in any manner dispose of the crop, 
or any part thereof, produced from the sowing or planting of said 
seed grain, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon convict.ion 
thereof shall pay a fine of not less than fifty doll a.rs, nor more than 
one thousand dollar , or may be imprisoned in the county jail for a 
term of not less than ninety days, a.nd shall pa,y all the costs of 
prosecution, and whoever m1der any of the provisions herein shall 
be found guilt.y of false swearing shall be deemed to have committed 
perjury and shall upon conviction suffer the pains and penalties 
of that crime, and upon he filing of said a.pplica tion in he office 
of the register of deeds, and the sowing of the seed obtained t.here-
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under, any seizure thereof or interference therewith, except by 
the application and those in his employ, for the purpose of harvesting, 
threshing and marketing the same to pay the debt as aforesaid, 
shall be deemed a conversion thereof. 

§ 13. AMENDMENT.] That Section 3486 of the Compiled Laws
of North Da.kota, 1913, is hereby amended and re-enacted so as 
to read as follows: 

§ 3486. COUNTY AUDITOR TO No-rrFY FARMERS.] Whenever
a bond or wn..rrant issue has been <leterm1necl upon by the board 
of county commissioners, it shall be Lhe duty of thl? county auditor, 
forthwith, to give notice by mail of that f�ct to ,dl farmers whose 
names ·appear on the assessment a11d tn.x: li:::ts, whether owners or 

· renters, informing them that application biank.· rr1[1y be had from
the county auditor, and that ussistn.n<;e will b0 giH�n by him in
filling out said blanks .. ,

If more seed grain is applied for than can be supplied by the
commissioners under the provisions of this artiele ., a pro rata dis­
tribution shall be made by them among those who !'-ha.11 have been
found entitled to the benefits of t.his art-i ·le. The ro111mi::;sioners
shall have the right to refuse any application which they may deem
improper to grant, and they may revise their adjustment, of appli­
cations at any time before final distribution.

§ 14. AMENDMENT.] That Sect.ion 3487 or Lhe Compiled Laws
of North Dakota, 1913, is hereby nmcnded and re-cnn.cted so as
to read as follows:

§ 3487. GRAIN FURNISHED AT CosT.] It sha.11 be t.he duty of
the commissioners providing seed grain and feed under the pro­
visions of this article, to purchase the same at the lowest price at
which suitable grain can be obtained, and to furnish t.he same to
applicants at the actual cost thereof to the commissioners, with
transportation and handling charges added, if any there be, and
any person requiring ·or extorting from any applicant a greater
price shall be deemed guilt,y of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction
thereof shall be �unished by fine or imprisonment, or both, as the
court may determine. Any official or any agent of any official,
who conspires with others to make any profit directly or indirect.ly
out of the transaction for himself or for them, or accepts or extorts
from any applicant a greater price than that authorized therein,
shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction shall be sentenced
to the penitentiary for a term of not less than one ·nor more than
five years.

§ 15. AMENDMENT.] That Section 3488 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota, 1913, is hereby amended and. re-enacted so as to
read as follows:

§ 3488. SINKING FUND.] All money received by the county
treasurer in payment of debts incurred under the provisions of this
article, shall be paid into, and become a part of the sinking fund
herein provided for, and be used exclusively in the payment of
bonds or warrants issued hereunder.
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§_ 16. SELECTION A.N'D PURCHASE OF Gn.-HK AND FEED.] Im­
me�hately after the board of county commi . ioncrs bas made an 
estimate. of the amou�t. of seed grain or feed or both required, it
sha:11 notify the commissioner of agriculture and labor, n.nd he shall 
assist and co-operate with the board in procuring Raid grain and 
feed. _The board may advertise for offers of seed grain or feed or
both, m one or two newspapers within the county, and give the 
same such other publicity as it may deem advisable. Where price 
and quality are equal, preference shall b.e given to grain and feed 
offered for sale within the county. 

The board and the commissioner of agriculture and labor shall 
take samples from the grain offered which in their judgment is 
most suitable for seed, and shall tran:mit them to the state seed 
commissioner at the agricultural college for analysis and germi­
nation te�t. The state seed commis:;ioncr shall make a ·prompt 
report of uch te t, clas ifying the samples as t,o their fitness for 
e d, which report shall be filed in the county auditor's office and 

in the office of the commissioner of agriculture and labor, and shall 
be open to public in pcction. 

No contract �1rn.l1 be made for any lot of seed grain which in 
it viability (growth power), its varieta.l purity, and its freedom 
from noxious $ecds, i: unsatisfactory for use as bulk seed for sowing 
the general crop. 

After the grnin has been delivered to t.he board of county 
commissioners a econd test shn.ll be made, if in the opinion of the 
comrni ·:ioner of agriculture and labor time permits, before it is 
di. trihuted to the farmer:. In no event shn.ll any grain be sold
to the farmers by the county as seed which is unsuitable for the
growing of t.he genera.I crop.

17. U:-.'1FORM BLANKS.] The commissioner of agriculture
and lal or ·hall prepare . uch uniform blanks as he shall deem 
nee .. ary for the purpose of this act and supply the same to the 
county auuito:r of any county issuing bonds. 

, 18. Any county that has issued any bonds or had any pre­
ceedings hcretof ore with a view of issuing its bonds under chapter 
24 of the Political Code of the Compiled Laws of Torth Dakota 
for 1913, shall upon the passage and approval of this act com 
under and proceed according to the provisions of this act. o 
bonds is ued or proceeding bad heretofore under chapter 2-1: of t.he 
Political Code of the Compiled Laws of N ort,h Dakota for 1913, 
shall be invalidated or in any manner made void by this act. 

§ 19. APPROPRIATIONS.] There is hereby appropriated from
any monies .in the state treasury not othen•;ise appropriated, to 
the commissioner of agriculture and labor the sum of tlu·ee H10usand 
dollars or so much thei·eof as may be n c ar , and to ·he state 
eed com · sioner the sum of one thousand dollar , or so much 

thereof as may be nee.es ary, for anaJv�i I te t. , inspection I clerical 
assistance, traveling expenses, stationery, postage, expre sand su h 
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other expenses as may be by them deemed nccessu.ry in carrying 
out the provisions of this act. 

§ 20. INTENTION OF THE AcT.] Whereas it is necessary and
proper that the state of North Dakota, in its sovereign capacity 
should enact suitable legislation to aid and assist, destitute and 
needy farmers, who by reason of drouth, rust, hail or other cause 
are unable to purchase seed grain or feed to farm ]ands wit.hin the 
State of North Dakota and whereas, it is uecc�snry in the best 
interest of the state to protect such needy and dest.itute farmers 
that aid be given a,s herein provided, therefore, it. is the intention 
of this act to give aid and assistance to such farrncr::i and that thi� 
act shall be liberally canst.rued to r ffectuale t.ha t pm pose and if 
for any reason any part or portion thereof .:liall · be dPclarcd to be 
unconstitutional it shall not, af

f

ect the ot-l1cr pnrt or portion thereof. 
§ 21. EMERGENCY.] \�Fhereas an erncrgc11 . , C'xi:ts in that

there has been a crop failure in mauy pa.rt..� of the• .'late, and no 
adequate relief is provided for by law, and wlH'reas it is necessary 
for the immediate preservation of public p .ac0 health and safety 
that immediate relief be given, therefore t.his :id :-:hall take effect. 
and be in force from and after its passage nnd appruvnl. 

Approved January 30, 1918. 

CHAPTER 11. 
[S. B. No. 4-Drown.] 

UNIFORM ST.ATE GRADE OF GHAIN. 
An Act Creating u Uniform State Grade of" heat, Ont-s, Barley, Fhr� and all 

other Grains, Seeds and Agricultural Products; Creating nud Estnblish.ing 
the Office of State Inspector of Grndes, Weights and �lc:1sur<'s and Providing 
for the Appointment of Deput.y State Grnin Inspectors nnd Providing for 
State Aid for 1Vlarketing Fncilit,ies nnd the Establishment of St.ate-owned 
Market:ing Places nnd Providing for Inspect.ion of Licensed Wn,rehouses by 
Competent Accountants and Expert Grainmen, n.nd Authorizing the Em­
ployment of such Accountants, and Making nn Appropriation Therefor; and 
Providing Penalties for the Violation of nny of the Provisions of� th.is Act. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Slate of North Da/,_'.o(a: 

§ 1. STATE INSPECTION OF GRADES, \VEIGHTS AND :MEASURES.]
The Commissioners of Railroads, of North Dakota, shall appoint a 
member of the faculty of the North Da,kota Agricultural College 
( who sha.11 be an expert in the grading and weighing of a.11 kinds of 
grain, seeds, and other agricultural products) to be the State In­
spector of Grades, v,,r eights and l\tleasures and shall receive in 
addition to his other compensation the sum of $1,000 per annum. 
It shall be the duty of sa.icl Inspector to proceed at once to define 
and establish proper grades and weights for grain, seeds and other 
agricultural Pl_'oducts, also for �om meal and products made
therefrom, wluch grades and weights shall be · approved by the 
Commissioners of Railroads.
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§ 2. CLERICAL HELP.] The Commissioners of Railroads shall
auth�rize the employment of such clerical help as is necessary for 
car!·ymg out the provisions of this Act, and clptermine the compen­
sat1_on to be paid for such service. The Stntc ln:;pector of Grades,
�Ve1ghts �nd l\·fea.sures shall name and select such clerical help as 
1s a�thonzed by the Commissioners of Railroads; provided, such 
clencal help and ot.her expenses shall not exceed the sum of $15,000 
pe� ai:inum to be paid out of t.he sta t.e public grain grading and 
we1gh111g fund on ·vouchers submitted to the state auditing board 
and approved by the Commissioners of Hnilroa.ds. 

§ 3. . On.ADES TO BE PUBLISHED.] The State Inspector of
Grades, ,;v eights and :Measures sha.11 c�1.u�e said formula or scale of 
grades, weights and measures to be published in not more than 
five new:;;pa.pcrs of general ci1·ctilation in the State of �orth Dakota, 
two of which shall be devoted tot.he benefits of agriculture and tlnee 
shall be papers of general circulation. 

The said standards of gr�tcles sha.11 be pn.blishecl en.ch year 
not later than Aup:ust first. 

§ 4. DEPUTY lKSPECTons. How APPOINTED.] The Sta.te In­
spect.or of Gntd(•s

J 
\Veights an. cl Measures shall appoint and desig­

nate a chief dcput.y grain inspector who shall be stationed at. the 
Agricultural College a.nd :;hall have power to appoint skilled a.nd 
competent.. deputie::;, ,vho shall he stationed at any town or place 
where grain. :::ccd and other agricultmn.l products are marketed; 
provided that the town or eommunity where such deputy is stationed 
,'hall at thr.ir own ex1wnse provide a suitable building and scales 
for hom�in� said deputy, and the upkeep of said building and scales 
·ball be home by the state out of funds' secured on accow1t of fees
coll cted for insr)ect ing and weighing.

§ 5. Dt!'l'IE8 OF DEPUTTEH_, GnA1N INSPECTION.] It shall be
the duty of the deputy to weigh, in�pect and gru.de all grain, seeds 
and produce that shall be offered for sale at said market place, 
and to issue a signed certificate stating the kin<l, grade and weight 
of such grain, seed8 or produce; abo the amount of dockage, if 
any, and suth other facts as he may find relative to its condition. 
It shall �lso be the dut,y of said deputy to accurately sample and 
grade carload �hipments destined for some central market either 
with.in or outside the ·t-ate, and to make and attach a signed in­
spection certificate to a sealed package containing the sample, and 
forward same to a depu t.y in charge of said central market. 

§ 6. PUBLIC WAREHOGSE INSPECTORS.] The Railroad Com­
missioners shall appoint such number of inspectors of public ware­
houses a::. may be necessary, who shall be men of_ expert and prac­
tical knowledge of the grain business; who shall visit the public 
warehouses in the state for the purpose of ascertaining whether a 
sufficient bond is in force to protect the holders of storage tickets 
for grain stored therein; whether such institution is amply pro­
tected by insurance; to advise with loca.1 managers and board of 
directors as to proper methods of accounting· to as.-;ist local ware-
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housemen in making proper reports, and to enforce the rendering 
of annual or other reports required by the Railroad Commission­
ers; to see that all laws as regards public warehouses are complied 
with, and to advise and assist local warehow:;crnen in any way that 
will make for efficiency a.nd for the safety of the grain marketing 
business of the state. Should such inspectors find any condition 
prevailing in any public warehouse that would impnir the safet.y 
of such institution, they shall report same to the Board of Railroad 
Commissioners and to the local board of cl ire.et.ors of t be institution 
in question. Failure to remedy such conclition ,rill. empower the 
Board of Railroad Commissioners to susp�nd t.hc !ic:cnse of such 
warehouse, or in extreme cases, if after fu!l notice, :1ad rrasonable 
time being allowed to comply '" ith the inst.nwtion" (Jr t.l1e Board of 
R�ilroad Commissioners such local wa.rchmi.:e ref us 'S to remedy 
said complaint; the Board of Railroad Commi:3:3jo11er::: .·h:111 cancel 
the license of such warehouse. 

§ 7. CENTRAL NIARKETS. How EST..\.m,rs11ED.] The Com­
missioners of Railroads may es ta.bl ish a:-s tlwy �t�n fi l, central 
markets for the display of samples of grain, scc!d.: nnd ot·.her agri­
cultural products, and may install a dcpuLy in chnrg • of :aid Ct'ntral 
markets at the cities of Duluth, Sa.int Paul and Mi11m':1polis

! 
in the 

State of Minnesota, also Superior, Wisconsin; Fargo, Fn.irmount, 
Wahpeton, and Grand Forks, No.rth Dakota

., 
and �uch other 

stations as in the judgment of the Commis�ioners of Hail roads shall 
be necessary to provide adequate m:uketing far.ililie�.: that, said 
markets shall be open to any and all persons de$iring to buy or 
sell on said market, and that the charges for said service� shn.11 be 
fixed and determined by said Commissioners of Hnilroads. They 
shall also establish uniform fees for gni..ding, weighing, inspecting 
and selling. All of said fees so collectecl shall be paid into the 
treasury of the state of North Dakota. Tlwy �hall nfao fix the 
salary or compensation to· be paid to deputies n.ncl employees. 
They shall also provide a system of bonding said deputies and other 
employees. They shall also require that any and all persons pur­
chasing or receiving grain on consignment at a central ma.rket shall 
give an indemnity bond in a sufficient sum to fully protect the 
seller against fraud or loss. They shall a.lso formulate rules and 
regulations governing the conduct of all public warehouses where 
grain, seed and other agricultural produce is bought, sold or received 
for storage_, and such warehouses shnll be bonded in a sum. sufficient 
to amply protect all persons transact.ing bns_iness wit.h them against 
loss. � 

§ 8. LICENSES FOR BUYERS.] Sn.id State Inspector of Grades,
Weights and :Measures may with the approval of the Commissioners 
of Railroads, license as deputy inspector t.he buyer or ngent of a 
privately o-wned wa�·eh�use, provided that. said deputy insp�cto� 
shall pass such cx�mmat101! �$ to competency as n�ny be. pres�nbcd, 
and give a bond m a sufficient amount., as reqmred n.ccordmg to
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regulations prescribed by the State In:;p •c:tor of Gm. lcs, "'eights 
and :Measures. 

All licenses is�ued to deputy inspector:-, in private warehouse::, 
shall be for the terri1 of one vcar. 

The conditio11S of uch li"c:en ·e:- shall require the holders thereof 
to well a.nd truly fix grn.des and actun.l doc:kagc of all crr::i.ins in­
spected by them at. th ir re$pect.ivc places of business a;d to cor­
rectly "eigh the products so inspected and grade<l. 

§ 9. LI EXSES POSTED.] Each licensee shnll cause his license
to be postec! in a pcrmancn t. and conspicuous pince at his l'egular 
pla_cc of b_usmess, and . hall not be authorized to in�pect., grade, or
weigh grnm at other place-:, except with the approval of the Com­
missioners of Railroads: 

§ 10. FEES AND LrcENSES.J The Inspector of Grades_, ·weights
a_ud 1'·Iet1 ure�, shall collect a fee of t.cn dolln.rs (Sl0.00) for each 
hcen··<' it.:-urd. Licem:cs shall be subject to suspension by the In­
. pector of ( ,ra.d<'", \\'eights a.nd :Measures or his Chief Deput.y for 
gr, ss and wilful, iolnt ion oft-he prnvisions of this actor incompetency 
nnd �aid "ln;-;peet.or :-;hnll a.t onr.c notify the Board of Railroad Com­
mi,sio1101-.· of �urh suspl'nsion nnd sai<l Boa.rd shall at once hold a 
heari11g and if th<' en.us• of . uch suspension is substantiated, the 
licen:-; · of the licC'n::,;c<' ::;hall be cancelled, and all expem, s caused 
by su<.·h lwarini,i: �hall lie p[tid from the Sta.te Public Grain Oracling 
und \\'righing Fu11d. Providing that the owner or owners of the 
�le,ntor of which th<' license of tho buyer has been sm�pended 
lrnll Jun· the p(l\\CI' to nppoint a temporary buyer without a 

liccn:-;e p<'nding �uch bearing. 
It. shall be unhwful for any per,'on operating a public warehouse 

to purch::1..-:r we.igh, gn:i.cle or .inspect grain or seed who is not licensed 
a� dcpu1.y in 'pector, provi<led thn.t any person without a license 
may bu) an_- articl tha.t has been graded, we1ghed and inspected 
I y a leputy ,.'h te Inspect.or of Grades, \.Veights and Ieasw·es. 

§ 11. APPEALS. How lVIADE.] The State Inspector of Grades,
Weights and �-lca:urns shall receive all appeals from t.he decision 
of all deputy inspector, under sueb rules as shall be approved by 
the Commh3io11ers of Railroads for re-inspection, a.nd the State 
Inspector of Grades, \Veigbts and :Measures shall consider the 
flour and bread producing qualit,ics where such final decision is 
necessal'y. 

§ 12. l\11sDEMEANOR. FINES.] Any person violating any of
t.he provisions of this Act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and 
for the first, offense sha.11 pay a fine of not less than ten dollars and 
not more than one hundred dollars, or be confined in the county 
jail not less than ten days nor more than thirty days, or both 
such fine and imprisonment. 

For each succeeding offense he shall pay a fine of not less than 
one hundred dollars, or more tha.n five hundred dollars or be con­
fined to the county jail not less than thirty days oi- more than nine y 
cla,ys, or both such fine and imprisonment. 
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§ 13. APPROPRIATION. INSPECTION FEES. 'lVAREHOUSE.] 
Any appropriations that have been hcretof ore made for the pur­
pose of carrying out the provisions of this Act· :hall remain in full 
force and effect. The State Inspector of Grades, Weights and 
l\1easures may fix a fee for the gra.cling, sampling, inspecting and 
weighing of grain and seed, by the chief deputy or the deputy State 
Grain Inspectors, but no fee shall be charged L,y a. licensed inspector 
of a privately owned warehouse. All fees collected by the Inspectors 
shall be turned into the State Public Gr�in Grading and Weighing 
Fund. 

§ 14. EMERGE�cY.] Whereas it is necessary for the immediate
preservation of public peace, health and saf rt.v that immediate 
relief be given, therefore this Act sha.11 t.uke effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved January 30, 1918. 
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